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DE – Gebrauchsanleitung
Zulässiger Gebrauch
Der Heizkörper darf nur zum Heizen von In-
nenräumen und zum Trocknen von Textilien 
und wärmebeständigen Materialien verwen-
det werden.
Jeder andere Gebrauch ist nicht bestimmungs-
gemäß und daher unzulässig.
Fehlgebrauch
Der Heizkörper ist nicht geeignet als Sitzgele-
genheit, Kletter- oder Steighilfe.

Sicherheitshinweise

 GEFAHR

Lebensgefahr!
Löschen Sie im Brandfall nicht mit Wasser.
Verwenden Sie Feuerlöscher mit Kohlen-
stoffdioxid, Schaum, Pulver oder Sand.

►
►

 WARNUNG

Verbrennungsgefahr!
Die Oberfläche des Heizkörpers kann bis zu 
110 °C (230 °F) heiß werden. 

Seien Sie vorsichtig beim Berühren des 
Heizkörpers.

►

Betreiben Sie den Heizkörper nicht mit be-
schädigtem Anschlusskabel. 
Bei Auslaufen von Wärmeträgerflüssigkeit: 

Fangen Sie die Flüssigkeit in einem Be-
hälter auf.
Informieren Sie Ihren Fachhandwerker.
Ersetzen Sie ausgelaufene Flüssigkeit 
nicht durch Wasser.

Reinigung
Verwenden Sie nur milde, nicht scheuernde 
Reinigungsmittel. 

Reklamation
Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Fachhandwerker.

Montage und Reparaturen
Lassen Sie die Montage und Reparaturen nur 
vom Fachhandwerker ausführen, damit Ihre 
Gewährleistungsansprüche nicht erlöschen. 

Entsorgung
Führen Sie ausgediente Heizkörper mit Zu-
behör dem Recycling oder der ordnungs-
gemäßen Entsorgung zu. Beachten Sie die 
örtlichen Vorschriften. 

►

►
–

–
–

►

►

►

►

Entsorgen Sie Wärmeträgerflüssigkeit ge-
mäß den behördlichen Bestimmungen über 
einen zugelassenen Entsorgungsfachbe-
trieb (Abfallschlüssel-Nr. 160115).

DE – Montageanleitung
Der Heizkörper darf nur von einem Fachhand-
werker montiert werden.
Folgende Tätigkeiten dürfen nur von einer 
Elektrofachkraft gemäß BGV A3 durchgeführt 
werden:

Anschluss des Elektro-Sets 
Anschluss des Heizstabs an Elektro-Set  

Sicherheitshinweise
Vor der Montage diese Anleitung gründlich 
lesen. 
Nach der Montage die Anleitung dem End-
verbraucher überlassen.
Sicherheitshinweise in der separaten Anlei-
tung des Elektro-Sets beachten.

 GEFAHR

Lebensgefahr!
Lage der Versorgungsleitungen (Strom, 
Gas, Wasser) prüfen.
Keine Leitungen anbohren.

►

►

 WARNUNG

Verletzungsgefahr! 
Gewicht des Heizkörpers beachten (siehe 
Seite 31).
Ab 25 kg mit Hebeeinrichtung oder meh-
reren Personen arbeiten. 

►

►

 WARNUNG

Personen- und Sachschäden!
Untergrund auf Tragfähigkeit prüfen. 
Gewicht des Heizkörpers (siehe Seite 31). 
und mögliche Zusatzlasten beachten. 
Befestigungsmaterial auf Eignung prüfen 
und auf die bauliche Situation abstimmen. 
Gesonderte Anforderungen, z. B. für 
öffentliche Gebäude (Schulen o. Ä.), 
berücksichtigen.

►

►

►

Einsatzbedingungen
Schutzbereiche gemäß DIN VDE 0100-701 
beachten. Darüber hinaus alle örtlichen 
Vorschriften beachten. 

►

•
•

►

►

►

►
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Heizkörper nicht an das Heizungssystem 
anschließen. 
Heizstab nur mit der zugelassenen Span-
nung betreiben (siehe Typenschild). 
Einsatzgrenzen in Feuchträumen gemäß 
DIN 55900 "Beschichtungen für Raumheiz-
körper" beachten. 
Heizkörper nur in der Schutzverpackung 
lagern und transportieren.
Mindestabstände zwischen Heizkörper und 
umgebenden Teilen für Luftzirkulation be-
achten: 50 mm.

Reklamation 
An den Lieferanten wenden. 

Entsorgung
Verpackung und nicht benötigte Teile dem 
Recycling oder der ordnungsgemäßen 
Entsorgung zuführen. Die örtlichen Vor-
schriften beachten. 

Technische Merkmale 
Elektrischer Anschluss:

Heizstab unten rechts oder links im Heiz-
körper montiert
Anschluss über Elektro-Set

Prüfdruck: 7,8 bar
Füllung: Nicht brennbare, ungiftige Wär-
meträgerflüssigkeit
Betriebsart: Elektrobetrieb, unabhängig 
vom Heizungssystem, mit Regelung über 
Elektro-Set 

Montage 
Heizkörper mit montiertem Heizstab so abstel-
len, dass das Kabel nicht geknickt oder beschä-
digt wird. 
Vorbereitende Tätigkeiten (siehe Abb. 1–5)

Sicherstellen, dass in Kabelreichweite eine 
vorschriftsmäßig installierte Gerätedose 
(230 V, Absicherung 16 A) vorhanden ist. 
Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit und Schä-
den prüfen. 
Benötigtes Werkzeug bereitlegen.
Schutzverpackung zur Montage nur an den Be-
festigungs- und Anschlusspunkten entfernen. 
Lange Befestigungsschrauben in die oberen 
Muffen einschrauben und festziehen.
Kurze Befestigungsschrauben in die unteren 
Muffen einschrauben und festziehen.
Ggf. im Lieferumfang vorhandene Acces-
soires, z. B. Handtuchstange, montieren 
(siehe separate Anleitung).

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

•
–

–
•
•

•

►

►

►
►

►

►

►

Obere Befestigungen montieren (siehe 
Abb. 6–9)

Bohrpunkte anzeichnen (siehe Abb. A).
Löcher bohren und Dübel setzen.
An den Wandlagern die Sicherungsschrau-
ben ausschrauben und die Aufnahmen he-
rausziehen. 
Wandlager mit Innensechskant-Schrauben 
anschrauben. Dabei auf die Lage der Boh-
rung achten. 
Aufnahmen in die Wandlager einsetzen. 
Dabei auf die Lage der Öffnungen achten.
Aufnahmen mit den Sicherungsschrauben 
nur handfest anschrauben. So können die 
Aufnahmen zum Ausrichten noch verscho-
ben werden.

Untere Abstandhalter vormontieren (siehe 
Abb. 10–11) 

Mit einem Messer die beiden Aufschnapp-
bolzen an der zweiten Markierung auf das 
Maß 49 mm kürzen. 
Beide Abstandhalter am Heizkörper mon-
tieren.

Heizkörper einhängen und ausrichten (siehe 
Abb. 12–15) 

Heizkörper über die Schrauben in die Auf-
nahmen einhängen. Dabei darauf achten, 
dass der Heizkörper einrastet.
Um den Heizkörper seitlich auszurichten: 
Aufnahmen verschieben.
Um den Wandabstand einzustellen: Auf-
nahmen herausziehen oder hineindrücken.
Um die Höhe einzustellen: An der Aufnah-
me die Einstellschraube drehen.

Untere Abstandhalter montieren und Heizkör-
per befestigen (siehe Abb. 16–27) 

Untere Abstandhalter so weit herausdre-
hen, bis diese an der Wand aufliegen und 
der Heizkörper gerade hängt.
Obere Sicherungsschrauben fest anziehen.
Untere Bohrlöcher für die Abstandhalter 
markieren.
Sicherungsbügel nach hinten drücken und 
Heizkörper aushängen. Heizkörper mit 
montiertem Heizstab so abstellen, dass das 
Kabel nicht geknickt oder beschädigt wird. 
An den unteren Markierungen die Löcher 
bohren und Dübel setzen.
Beide Abstandhalter demontieren.
Beide Aufschnappbolzen festschrauben.

►
►
►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►
►

►

►

►
►
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Heizkörper über die Schrauben in die Auf-
nahmen einhängen. Dabei darauf achten, 
dass der Heizkörper einrastet.
Beide Abdeckkappen aufdrücken und nach 
hinten schieben.
An beiden Abstandhaltern die Wandab-
stützclips aufdrücken.
Heizkörper mit der Schutzverpackung voll-
ständig abdecken. 

Elektrischer Anschluss
Folgende Tätigkeiten von einer Elektro-
fachkraft durchführen lassen (gemäß sepa-
raten Anleitungen):

Anschluss des Elektro-Sets   
Anschluss des Heizstabs an Elektro-Set

Inbetriebnahme
Schutzverpackung zur Endreinigung oder vor 
der Inbetriebnahme vollständig entfernen. 

►

►

►

►

►

–
–

►

EN – Instruction manual
Proper use
The radiator may only be used for heating in-
door areas and for drying textiles and heat-re-
sistant materials.
Any other use is improper and is therefore pro-
hibited.
Improper use
The radiator is not suitable for use as a seat or 
as a climbing or mounting aid.

Safety precautions

 DANGER

Danger to life!
Do not extinguish a fire with water.
Use a fire extinguisher with carbon diox-
ide, foam, powder or sand.

►
►

 WARNING

Risk of burns!
The radiator surface can reach temperatures 
of up to 110 °C (230 °F). 

Take care when touching the radiator.►

Do not operate the radiator with a dam-
aged connection cable. 
When heat carrier liquid escapes: 

Catch the liquid in a container.
Inform your specialised tradesman.
Do not replace the escaped liquid with 
water.

Cleaning
Only use mild, non-scouring cleaning 
agents. 

Complaints
Contact your specialised tradesman.

Installation and repair
Installation and repair should only be per-
formed by a specialised tradesman so that 
warranty claims remain valid. 

Disposal
Take disused radiators with accessories to a 
recycling centre or authorised waste man-
agement facility. Observe local regulations. 
Dispose of the heat carrier liquid at an ap-
proved waste management facility accord-
ing to the official regulations (Waste Key 
No. 160115). 

►

►
–
–
–

►

►

►

►

►
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EN – Installation manual
The radiator may only be installed by a special-
ised tradesman.
The following activities may only be carried out 
by an electrician in accordance with BGV A3:

Connection of the electrical unit 
Connection of the heating element to the 
electrical unit 

An electrician is someone who can assess the 
work assigned to him and identify possible 
dangers due to his specialist training, knowl-
edge, experience and his knowledge of corre-
sponding regulations.

Safety precautions
Read these instructions thoroughly before 
installation. 
After installation, hand over the manual to 
the end user.
Observe the safety instructions in the sepa-
rate instructions of the electrical unit.

 DANGER

Danger to life!
Check the location of the supply lines 
(electricity, gas, water).
Do not drill into any of the lines.

►

►

 WARNING

Danger of injury! 
Take the weight of the radiator (see 
Page 31) into account.
Work with lifting equipment or several 
persons for weights from 25 kg upwards. 

►

►

 WARNING

Damage to person and property!
Check the bearing surface for load-carry-
ing capacity. Take the weight of the radi-
ator (see Page 31) and possible additional 
loads into account. 
Check the fastening material suitability 
and adapt to the structural situation. 
Observe special requirements for e.g. 
public buildings (schools, etc.).

►

►

►

•
•

►

►

►

Conditions of use
Please note that electrical units may only be 
installed in certain areas in rooms with bath 
and shower facilities when choosing the in-
stallation site. Observe the corresponding 
local regulations.
Do not connect the radiator to the heating 
system. 
Only operate the heating element with the 
rated voltage (see rating plate). 
Observe the limitations on use in damp 
rooms in accordance with local conditions. 
Only transport and store the radiator in the 
protective packaging.
Observe the minimum distances between 
the radiator and ambient parts to ensure 
air circulation: 50 mm.

Complaints 
Contact the supplier. 

Disposal
Take the packaging and parts not required 
to a recycling centre or authorised waste 
management facility. Observe the local 
regulations. 

Technical characteristics 
Electrical connection:

Heating element installed at the lower 
right or left in the radiator
Connection via the electrical unit

Test pressure: 7,8 bar
Filling: Non-flammable, non-toxic heat car-
rier liquid
Operating mode: Electrical operation, in-
dependent of heating system, with control 
via electrical unit 

Installation 
Put down the radiator with installed heating ele-
ment so that the cable is not bent or damaged. 
Preparatory activities (see Fig. 1–5)

Ensure that a properly installed connector 
socket (230 V, 16 A fuse) is available within 
the range of the cable. 
Check the delivery for completeness and 
damage. 
Lay out any tools that are required.
Remove the installation protective packag-
ing only at the fastening and connecting 
points. 

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

•
–

–
•
•

•

►

►

►
►
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Screw in and tighten the long fastening 
screws into the upper sleeves.
Screw in and tighten the short fastening 
screws into the lower sleeves.
If appropriate, install any accessories in-
cluded in the scope of delivery, such as a 
towel rod, (see separate instructions).

Mount the upper fastenings (see Fig. 6–9)
Mark the drill holes (see Fig. A).
Drill the holes and insert the anchors.
At the wall adapters screw out the securing 
screws and pull out the retainers. 
Screw on the wall adapters with hexagon 
socket screws. Take the position of the drill 
hole into account. 
Insert the retainers into the wall adapters. 
Take the position of the openings into ac-
count.
Only screw on the retainers handtight with 
the securing screws. This allows the retain-
ers to still be moved for alignment.

Pre-install the lower spacers (see Fig. 10–11) 
Use a knife to cut the two snap-in bolts 
at the second marking to the dimension 
49 mm. 
Install both spacers on the radiator.

Suspend and align the radiator (see Fig. 12–
15) 

Suspend the radiator via the screws into 
the retainers. Ensure that the radiator does 
latch in.
In order to align the radiator sideways: 
Slide the retainers.
In order to set the wall clearance: Pull out 
or push in the retainers.
In order to set the height: Turn the adjust-
ing screw at the retainer.

Install the lower spacers and fasten the radia-
tor (see Fig. 16–27) 

Turn out the lower spacers until these are 
positioned flat at the wall and the radiator 
hangs straight.
Tighten the upper securing screws.
Mark the lower drill holes for the spacers.
Press the locking clamp to the rear and 
hang out the radiator. Put down the radia-
tor with installed heating element so that 
the cable is not bent or damaged. 
Drill the holes and insert the anchors at the 
lower markings.
Dismantle both spacers.

►

►

►

►
►
►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►
►
►

►

►

Screw both snap-in bolts tight.
Suspend the radiator via the screws into 
the retainers. Ensure that the radiator does 
latch in.
Press on both cover caps and slide them to 
the rear.
Press the wall support clips onto both spacers.
Cover the radiator completely with the pro-
tective packaging. 

Electrical connection
Have the following activities carried out by 
an electrician (in accordance with the sepa-
rate instructions):

Connection of the electrical unit  
Connection of the heating element to 
the electrical unit

Commissioning
Remove the protective packaging com-
pletely before final cleaning or commis-
sioning. 

►
►

►

►
►

►

–
–

►
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FR – Instructions d'utilisation
Utilisation conforme
Le radiateur ne doit être utilisé que pour le 
chauffage de pièces intérieures et pour le sé-
chage de textiles et de matériaux résistant à 
la chaleur.
Toute autre utilisation est non conforme et par 
conséquent interdite.
Utilisation non conforme
Le radiateur ne convient pas comme siège, es-
trade ou escabeau.

Consignes de sécurité

 DANGER

Danger de mort!
En cas d'incendie, ne pas éteindre avec 
de l'eau.
Utilisez des extincteurs au gaz carboni-
que, à mousse, à poudre ou du sable.

►

►

 AVERTISSEMENT

Danger de brûlure!
La surface du radiateur peut atteindre une 
température de 110 °C (230 °F). 

Soyez prudent avant de toucher le radiateur.►

N'exploitez pas le radiateur si le câble de 
raccordement est endommagé. 
En cas de fuite de fluide caloporteur: 

Collectez le liquide dans un récipient.
Informez votre technicien spécialisé.
Ne remplacez pas le liquide épanché par 
de l'eau.

Nettoyage
Utilisez uniquement des produits de net-
toyage doux, non abrasifs. 

Réclamation
Le cas échéant, adressez-vous à votre tech-
nicien spécialisé.

Montage et réparations
Ne faites exécuter le montage et les répara-
tions que par un technicien spécialisé pour 
que vos droits à la garantie restent valides. 

Elimination
Envoyer les radiateurs usés et leurs acces-
soires au recyclage ou à un système d'éva-
cuation de déchets approprié. Respectez les 
prescriptions locales. 

►

►
–
–
–

►

►

►

►

Eliminez le fluide caloporteur suivant les 
prescriptions administratives via une en-
treprise d'élimination de déchets (code de 
déchet 160115).

FR – Instructions de montage
Le montage du radiateur ne doit être exécuté 
que par un technicien spécialisé.
Les activités suivantes peuvent uniquement être 
exécutées par un électricien selon BGV A3:

Raccordement du kit électrique 
Raccordement de l'élément chauffant au 
kit électrique 

Un électricien est une personne qui, en rai-
son de sa formation professionnelle, de ses 
connaissances et de son expérience, ainsi que 
de ses connaissances des prescriptions en vi-
gueur, peut évaluer et exécuter le travail qui 
lui est confié et en reconnaître les dangers 
possibles.

Consignes de sécurité
Avant le montage, lire attentivement ces 
instructions. 
Après le montage, remettre les instructions 
à l'utilisateur final.
Respecter les consignes de sécurité dans les 
instructions séparées du kit électrique.

 DANGER

Danger de mort!
Contrôler la position des conduites d'ali-
mentation (électricité, gaz, eau).
Ne pas percer de conduites.

►

►

 AVERTISSEMENT

Danger de blessure! 
Tenir compte du poids du radiateur (voir 
page 31).
A partir de 25 kg, travailler avec un dispo-
sitif de levage ou à plusieurs personnes. 

►

►

►

•
•

►

►

►
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 AVERTISSEMENT

Danger de blessures et de dommages maté-
riels!

Vérifier la capacité de charge du support. 
Tenir compte du poids du radiateur (voir 
page 31) et des charges supplémentaires 
éventuelles. 
Contrôler l'aptitude du matériel de fixa-
tion et l'adapter à la situation construc-
tive. 
Tenir compte des exigences particuliè-
res, p. ex. pour bâtiment public (écoles 
ou similaires).

►

►

►

Conditions d'utilisation
Lors du choix du lieu de montage, tenir 
compte de ce que les appareils électriques 
ne peuvent être installés que dans certaines 
zones des locaux de bain et de douche. Res-
pecter les prescriptions locales.
Ne pas raccorder le radiateur au système de 
chauffage. 
Exploiter l'élément chauffant uniquement 
avec la tension agréée (voir plaque signa-
létique). 
Tenir compte des limites d'utilisation dans 
les locaux humides selon les prescriptions 
locales. 
N'entreposer et transporter le radiateur 
que dans l'emballage de protection.
Respecter l'écartement minimum entre le 
radiateur et les éléments environnants: 
50 mm.

Réclamation 
S'adresser au fabricant. 

Elimination
Envoyer l'emballage et les pièces non uti-
lisées au recyclage ou à une élimination 
réglementaire. Respecter les prescriptions 
locales. 

Caractéristiques techniques 
Raccordement électrique:

Elément chauffant monté en bas à droi-
te ou à gauche dans le radiateur
Raccordement via kit électrique

Pression d'épreuve: 7,8 bars
Remplissage: Fluide caloporteur ininflam-
mable, non toxique

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

•
–

–
•
•

Mode de fonctionnement: Fonctionne-
ment électrique, indépendant du système 
de chauffage, avec régulation via kit 
électrique 

Montage 
Déposer le radiateur avec l'élément chauffant 
monté de telle façon que le câble ne soit pas 
plié ni endommagé. 
Travaux préparatoires (voir ill. 1–5)

S'assurer qu'une prise de courant (230 V, fu-
sible 16 A) installée conformément aux pres-
criptions est présente à portée du câble. 
Contrôler que le contenu de la livraison est 
complet et exempt de dommages. 
Préparer l'outillage nécessaire.
Lors du montage, n'enlever l'emballage de 
protection qu'aux points de fixation et de 
raccordement. 
Visser les vis de fixation longues dans les 
manchons supérieurs et les serrer.
Visser les vis de fixation courtes dans les 
manchons inférieurs et les serrer.
Monter les accessoires compris le cas 
échéant dans la livraison, p. ex. barre pour 
serviettes (voir instructions séparées).

Monter les fixations supérieures (voir ill. 6–9)
Marquer les trous de forage (voir ill. A).
Percer les trous et placer les chevilles.
Dévisser les vis de blocage des supports mu-
raux et extraire les logements. 
Visser le support mural avec les vis à six 
pans creux. Ce faisant, veiller à la position 
du trou. 
Placer les logements dans les supports mu-
raux. Ce faisant, veiller à la position des 
ouvertures.
Visser les logements avec les vis de blocage 
sans serrer. Les logements peuvent ainsi en-
core être décalés pour l'alignement.

Préassembler les pièces d'écartement infé-
rieures (voir ill. 10–11) 

Avec un couteau, raccourcir les deux bou-
lons à clipser au deuxième marquage à la 
cote de 49 mm. 
Monter les deux pièces d'écartement.

Accrocher et aligner le radiateur (voir 
ill. 12–15) 

Accrocher le radiateur dans les logements 
au-dessus des vis. Ce faisant, veiller à ce que 
le radiateur se verrouille.

•

►

►

►
►

►

►

►

►
►
►

►

►

►

►

►

►
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Pour aligner latéralement le radiateur: Dé-
caler les logements.
Pour régler l'écartement par rapport au 
mur: Extraire ou enfoncer les logements.
Pour régler la hauteur: Tourner la vis de ré-
glage du logement.

Monter les pièces d'écartement inférieures et 
fixer le radiateur (voir ill. 16–27) 

Dévisser les pièces d'écartement inférieures 
jusqu'à ce que celles-ci soient contre le mur 
et que le radiateur soit droit.
Serrer les vis de blocage supérieures.
Marquer les trous de forage inférieurs pour 
les pièces d'écartement.
Pousser l'étrier de protection vers l'arrière 
et décrocher le radiateur. Déposer le radia-
teur avec l'élément chauffant monté de 
telle façon que le câble ne soit pas plié ni 
endommagé. 
Percer les trous aux marquages inférieurs et 
placer des chevilles.
Démonter les deux pièces d'écartement.
Visser et serrer les deux boulons à clipser.
Accrocher le radiateur dans les logements 
au-dessus des vis. Ce faisant, veiller à ce que 
le radiateur se verrouille.
Presser les deux caches et les faire glisser 
vers l'arrière.
Presser les clips d'appui mural aux deux piè-
ces d'écartement.
Recouvrir entièrement le radiateur avec 
l'emballage de protection. 

Raccordement électrique
Faire effectuer les activités suivantes par 
un électricien (suivant les instructions sépa-
rées):

Raccordement du kit électrique   
Raccordement de l'élément chauffant 
au kit électrique

Mise en service
Enlever entièrement l'emballage de pro-
tection pour le nettoyage final ou avant la 
mise en service. 

►

►

►

►

►
►

►

►

►
►
►

►

►

►

►

–
–

►

IT – Istruzioni d'uso
Uso consentito
Il radiatore deve essere utilizzato solo per il ri-
scaldamento di interni e per asciugare tessuti e 
materiali resistenti al calore.
Ogni altro uso è da considerarsi improprio e 
pertanto non è consentito.
Uso errato
Il radiatore non è adatto come sedile, per ar-
rampicarsi o per salirvi sopra.

Norme di sicurezza

 PERICOLO

Pericolo di morte!
Non estinguere gli incendi con acqua.
Utilizzare un estintore al biossido di car-
bonio, schiuma, polvere o sabbia.

►
►

 AVVERTENZA

Pericolo di ustioni!
La superficie del radiatore può assumere an-
che una temperatura di 110 °C (230 °F). 

Usare cautela per toccare il radiatore.►

Non far funzionare il radiatore con cavo di 
collegamento danneggiato. 
In caso di fuoriuscita del liquido termovettore: 

Raccogliere il liquido in un recipiente.
Informare l'installatore specializzato.
Non sostituire il liquido fuoriuscito con 
acqua.

Pulizia
Utilizzare solo detergenti delicati e non 
abrasivi. 

Reclami
Contattare l'installatore specializzato.

Montaggio e riparazione
Per non perdere la garanzia sul prodotto, 
far eseguire il montaggio e la riparazione 
solo da un installatore specializzato. 

Smaltimento
Portare i radiatori non più utilizzabili e gli 
accessori in un centro di riciclaggio o smal-
tirli correttamente. Rispettare la normativa 
locale. 
Smaltire il liquido termovettore conforme-
mente alla normativa ufficiale tramite una 
ditta specializzata (codice rifiuti 160115).

►

►
–
–
–

►

►

►

►

►
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IT – Istruzioni di montaggio
Il radiatore deve essere montato solo da un in-
stallatore specializzato.
Le seguenti attività devono essere eseguite solo 
da un elettricista qualificato secondo BGV A3:

Allacciamento del kit elettrico 
Collegamento della barra termica al kit 
elettrico 

Per elettricista qualificato si intende chi sulla 
base del proprio addestramento tecnico, delle 
sue nozioni ed esperienze nonché della cono-
scenza delle norme pertinenti è in grado di 
valutare i lavori affidatigli e di riconoscere gli 
eventuali pericoli.

Norme di sicurezza
Prima del montaggio leggere attentamente 
queste istruzioni. 
Dopo il montaggio consegnare le istruzioni 
all'utente finale.
Osservare le norme di sicurezza del kit elet-
trico riportate nelle istruzioni a parte.

 PERICOLO

Pericolo di morte!
Controllare l'ubicazione delle linee di ali-
mentazione (corrente, gas, acqua).
Non danneggiare le linee.

►

►

 AVVERTENZA

Pericolo di lesioni! 
Attenzione al peso del radiatore (vedere 
pagina 31).
A partire da 25 kg lavorare con apparec-
chio di sollevamento o in più persone. 

►

►

 AVVERTENZA

Lesioni e danni materiali!
Controllare la portata del supporto. At-
tenzione al peso del radiatore (vedere 
pagina 31) ed ai possibili carichi supple-
mentari. 
Controllare l'idoneità del materiale di fis-
saggio e sceglierlo in base della struttura 
edilizia. 
Tenere conto dei requisiti specifici, ad 
esempio edifici pubblici (scuole, ecc.).

►

►

►

•
•

►

►

►

Condizioni di impiego
Per la scelta del luogo di montaggio si ten-
ga presente che in ambienti adibiti a bagno 
o doccia gli apparecchi elettrici possono 
essere montati solo in determinate zone. 
Rispettare la normativa locale in materia.
Non allacciare il radiatore al sistema di ri-
scaldamento. 
Far funzionare la barra termica solo con la 
tensione consentita (vedere la targhetta). 
Osservare i limiti di impiego in ambienti 
umidi acqua secondo le norme locali. 
Immagazzinare e trasportare il radiatore 
solo nell'imballaggio protettivo.
Rispettare le distanze minime tra radia-
tore e parti adiacenti per la circolazione 
dell'aria: 50 mm.

Reclami 
Contattare il fornitore. 

Smaltimento
Consegnare l'imballaggio e le parti super-
flue ad un centro di riciclaggio o smaltirle 
correttamente. Rispettare la normativa lo-
cale. 

Caratteristiche tecniche 
Collegamento elettrico:

Barra termica montata nel radiatore in 
basso a destra o a sinistra
Allacciamento mediante kit elettrico

Pressione di prova: 7,8 bar
Riempimento: Liquido termovettore non 
infiammabile e non velenoso
Modo operativo: Funzionamento elettrico 
indipendente dal sistema di riscaldamento 
con regolazione tramite kit elettrico 

Montaggio 
Collocare il radiatore con barra termica pre-
montata in modo da non schiacciare o dan-
neggiare il cavo. 
Attività preliminari (vedere fig. 1–5)

Verificare che alla portata del cavo sia pre-
sente una presa (230 V, fusibile 16 A) instal-
lata a norma. 
Controllare la completezza e l'integrità del 
materiale fornito. 
Preparare gli attrezzi necessari.
Per il montaggio togliere l'imballaggio pro-
tettivo solo sui punti di fissaggio e di allac-
ciamento. 

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

•
–

–
•
•

•

►

►

►
►
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Avvitare le viti di fissaggio lunghe nei mani-
cotti superiori e serrarle a fondo.
Avvitare le viti di fissaggio corte nei mani-
cotti inferiori e serrarle a fondo.
Montare gli eventuali accessori in dotazio-
ne, ad esempio la barra portasciugamani 
(vedere le istruzioni a parte).

Montare i fissaggi superiori (vedere fig. 6–9)
Segnare l'ubicazione dei fori (vedere 
fig. A).
Praticare i fori ed applicare i tasselli.
Svitare le viti di fissaggio dai sostegni a 
muro ed estrarre i supporti. 
Avvitare i sostegni a muro con viti Allen pre-
stando attenzione alla posizione dei fori. 
Applicare i supporti nei sostegni a muro 
prestando attenzione alla posizione delle 
aperture.
Avvitare i supporti con le viti di fissaggio 
serrando solo a mano. In questo modo i 
supporti possono essere ancora spostati per 
posizionarli.

Premontare i distanziali inferiori (vedere 
fig. 10–11) 

Con un coltello, sulla seconda marcatura ac-
corciare i due perni ad innesto sulla misura 
di 49 mm. 
Montare i due distanziali sul radiatore.

Agganciare e posizionare il radiatore (vedere 
fig. 12–15) 

Agganciare il radiatore nei supporti me-
diante le viti prestando attenzione che si 
innesti correttamente.
Per posizionare il radiatore di lato: Spostare 
i supporti.
Per regolare la distanza dalla parete: Far 
uscire o inserire di più i supporti.
Per regolare l'altezza: Ruotare la vite di re-
gistro sul supporto.

Montare i distanziali inferiori e fissare il radia-
tore (vedere fig. 16–27) 

Svitare i distanziali inferiori fino a portarli a 
contatto con la parete e ad ottenere che il 
radiatore sia appeso correttamente.
Serrare a fondo le viti di fissaggio superiori.
Segnare la posizione dei fori inferiori per i 
distanziali.

►

►

►

►

►
►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►
►

Spingere l'archetto di sicurezza verso il lato 
posteriore e sganciare il radiatore. Colloca-
re il radiatore con barra termica premonta-
ta in modo da non schiacciare o danneggia-
re il cavo. 
Praticare i fori in corrispondenza dei segni 
inferiori ed applicare i tasselli.
Smontare entrambi i distanziali.
Serrare a fondo i due perni ad innesto.
Agganciare il radiatore nei supporti me-
diante le viti prestando attenzione che si 
innesti correttamente.
Applicare le due coperture e spingerle ver-
so il lato posteriore.
Applicare le clip di supporto a parete sui 
due distanziali.
Coprire completamente il radiatore con 
l'imballaggio protettivo. 

Collegamento elettrico
Far eseguire le seguenti attività solo da un 
elettricista qualificato (secondo le istruzioni 
a parte):

Allacciamento del kit elettrico  
Collegamento della barra termica al kit 
elettrico

Messa in servizio
Rimuovere completamente l'imballaggio 
protettivo per la pulizia finale solo prima 
della messa in servizio. 

►

►

►
►
►

►

►

►

►

–
–

►
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RU – 

►
►

►

►

►
–
–
–

►

►

►

RU –

►

►

31►
►

►

►

•
•

►

►

►
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►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

•
–

–

•
•

•

►

►

►
►

►

►

►

►
►
►

►

►

►

►

►
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►

►

►

►

►

►
►
►

►

►
►
►

►
►

►

►

–
–

►

►
►

►

►

►
–
–
–

►

►

►

►
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►

►
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►
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►

►

►

►

•
•

►
►

►

►

►
►

►

►

►

►

►

•
–

–
•
•

•

►

►

►
►
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►

►

►
►
►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►
►

►

►

►
►

►

►
►

►

►

–
–

►
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NL – Gebruikshandleiding
Toegestaan gebruik
De radiator mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt 
voor het verwarmen van binnenruimten en 
het drogen van textiel en warmtebestendige 
materialen.
Elk ander gebruik is niet conform de voor-
schriften en daarom niet toegestaan.
Onjuist gebruik
De radiator is niet geschikt om op te zitten of 
op te klimmen.

Veiligheidsaanwijzingen

 GEVAAR

Levensgevaar!
Blus een eventuele brand niet met water.
Gebruik een brandblusser met koolzuur, 
schuim, poeder of zand.

►
►

 WAARSCHUWING

Gevaar voor verbranding!
Het oppervlak van de radiator kan tot 110 °C 
(230 °F) heet worden. 

Wees voorzichtig bij het aanraken van de 
radiator.

►

Gebruik de radiator niet met een bescha-
digde aansluitkabel. 
Bij lekkage van de warmtetransportvloeistof: 

Vang de vloeistof op in een reservoir.
Neem contact op met de installateur.
Vervang de gelekte vloeistof niet door water.

Reiniging
Gebruik uitsluitend milde reinigingsmidde-
len zonder schuurmiddel. 

Reclamaties
Neem contact op met de installateur.

Montage en reparaties
Laat montage en reparaties uitsluitend uit-
voeren door een installateur om aanspraak 
te kunnen blijven maken op garantie. 

Afvoeren
Voer radiator met accessoires aan het eind 
van de levensduur af voor recycling of cor-
recte afvalverwerking. Neem de lokale 
voorschriften in acht. 

►

►
–
–
–

►

►

►

►

Voer de warmtetransportvloeistof af conform 
de wettelijke bepalingen via een erkend af-
valverwerkingsbedrijf (afvalcode 160115).

NL – Montagehandleiding
De radiator mag uitsluitend door een installa-
teur worden gemonteerd.
Onderstaande werkzaamheden mogen uitslui-
tend door een elektrotechnisch vakman wor-
den uitgevoerd conform BGV A3:

Aansluiting van de elektro-set 
Aansluiting van het verwarmingselement 
op de elektro-set 

Een elektrotechnisch vakman is iemand die op 
grond van zijn opleiding, kennis en ervaring 
en op grond van zijn kennis van de geldende 
voorschriften de uit te voeren werkzaamheden 
kan beoordelen en mogelijke gevaren kan on-
derkennen.

Veiligheidsaanwijzingen
Lees voor montage deze Handleiding gron-
dig door. 
Overhandig na montage de handleiding 
aan de eindgebruiker.
Neem de veiligheidsaanwijzingen in de apar-
te handleiding van de elektro-set in acht.

 GEVAAR

Levensgevaar!
Controleer vooraf de ligging van leidin-
gen (elektriciteit, gas, water).
Pas op voor het doorboren van leidingen.

►

►

 WAARSCHUWING

Gevaar voor letsel! 
Houd rekening met het gewicht van de 
radiator (zie pagina 31).
Gebruik vanaf 25 kg een hijsvoorziening 
of werk met meerdere personen. 

►

►

 WAARSCHUWING

Letsel en materiële schade!
Controleer het draagvermogen van de 
ondergrond. Houd rekening met het ge-
wicht van de radiator (zie pagina 31) en 
mogelijke extra belasting. 
Controleer dat het bevestigingsmateriaal ge-
schikt is voor de montageomstandigheden. 
Houd rekening met bijzondere eisen, b.v. 
voor openbare gebouwen (scholen, e.d.).

►

►

►

►

•
•

►

►

►
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Gebruiksvoorwaarden
Let er bij de keuze van de montagelocatie 
op dat in bad- en doucheruimten elektrische 
apparaten uitsluitend op bepaalde afstan-
den mogen worden gemonteerd. Neem de 
betreffende lokale voorschriften in acht.
Sluit de radiator niet aan op het verwar-
mingssysteem. 
Gebruik het verwarmingselement uitsluitend 
met de toegestane spanning (zie typeplaatje). 
Houd rekening met de gebruiksgrenzen in 
vochtige ruimten conform de lokale voor-
schriften. 
Bewaar en transporteer de radiator uitslui-
tend in de beschermende verpakking.
Neem de minimale afstand tussen radiator 
en omliggende delen ten behoeve van de 
luchtcirculatie in acht: 50 mm.

Reclamaties 
Neem contact op met de leverancier. 

Afvoeren
Voer de verpakking en overtollige onderde-
len af voor recycling of correcte afvalverwer-
king. Neem de lokale voorschriften in acht. 

Technische details 
Elektrische aansluiting:

Verwarmingselement rechts of links in 
de radiator gemonteerd
Aansluiting met elektro-set

Testdruk: 7,8 bar
Vulling: Niet-brandbare, ongiftige warmte-
transportvloeistof
Bedrijfsmodus: Elektrisch, onafhankelijk 
van het verwarmingssysteem, met regeling 
via elektro-set 

Montage 
Zet de radiator met gemonteerd verwarmings-
element zo neer dat de kabel niet wordt ge-
knikt of beschadigd. 
Voorbereidende werkzaamheden (zie afb. 1–5)

Zorg dat er binnen het bereik van de aan-
sluitkabel een correct geïnstalleerde inbouw-
doos (230 V, zekering 16 A) beschikbaar is. 
Controleer de levering op volledigheid en 
beschadigingen. 
Leg het benodigde gereedschap klaar.
Verwijder de beschermende verpakking 
voor de montage uitsluitend bij de beves-
tigings- en aansluitpunten. 

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

•
–

–
•
•

•

►

►

►
►

Draai de lange bevestigingsschroeven in de 
bovenste moffen en draai ze vast.
Draai de korte bevestigingsschroeven in de 
onderste moffen en draai ze vast.
Monteer zonodig de bij levering inbegre-
pen accessoires, b.v. de handdoekstang (zie 
aparte handleiding).

Bovenste bevestigingen monteren (zie afb. 6–9)
Teken de boorgaten af (zie afb. A).
Boor de gaten en breng de pluggen aan.
Verwijder de borgschroeven van de muur-
houders en trek de opnamen uit. 
Bevestig de muurhouder met inbusschroe-
ven. Let daarbij op de positie van de boring. 
Plaats de opnamen in de muurhouders. Let 
daarbij op de positie van de openingen.
Draai de opnamen met de borgschroeven 
handvast aan. Zo kunnen de opnamen voor 
het uitlijnen nog worden verschoven.

Onderste afstandhouders voormonteren (zie 
afb. 10–11) 

Kort met een mes beide opvangbouten bij 
de tweede markering in op de maat 49 mm. 
Monteer beide afstandhouders aan de radiator.

Radiator ophangen en uitlijnen (zie afb. 12–15) 
Hang de radiator met de schroeven in de 
opnamen. Let er daarbij op dat de radiator 
vast klikt.
Om de radiator zijdelings uit te lijnen: Ver-
schuif de opnamen.
Om de muurafstand af te stellen: Trek de 
opnamen uit of druk ze verder in.
Om de hoogte af te stellen: Draai aan de 
stelschroef van de opname.

Onderste afstandhouders monteren en radi-
ator bevestigen (zie afb. 16–27) 

Draai de onderste afstandhouders uit tot 
deze tegen de muur aanliggen en de radi-
ator recht hangt.
Draai de bovenste borgschroeven stevig vast.
Markeer de onderste boorgaten voor de 
afstandhouders.
Druk de borgingsbeugel naar achteren en 
neem de radiator af. Zet de radiator met ge-
monteerd verwarmingselement zo neer dat 
de kabel niet wordt geknikt of beschadigd. 
Boor de gaten bij de onderste markeringen 
en breng de pluggen aan.
Demonteer beide afstandhouders.
Draai beide opvangbouten vast.

►

►

►

►
►
►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►
►

►

►

►
►
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ES – Instrucciones de empleo
Uso permitido
El radiador debe utilizarse sólo para la calefac-
ción en interiores y para el secado de textiles y 
materiales resistentes al calor.
Cualquier otro tipo de empleo será conside-
rado como un empleo ajeno al previsto y, por 
consiguiente, está prohibido.
Uso equivocado
El radiador no es adecuado como asiento, o 
como ayuda para trepar o subir.

Indicaciones de seguridad

 PELIGRO

¡Peligro de muerte!
En caso de incendio no extinguir el fuego 
con agua.
Utilice un extintor de dióxido de carbono, 
espuma, polvo o arena

►

►

 ADVERTENCIA

¡Peligro de quemadura!
La superficie del radiador puede calentarse 
hasta alcanzar unos 110 °C (230 °F). 

Tenga especial cuidado al tocar el radiador.►

No utilice el radiador si el cable de conexión 
está deteriorado. 
En caso de derrame del líquido portador del 
calor: 

Recoja el líquido en un recipiente.
Informe a su artesano especializado.
No sustituya nunca el líquido derramado 
por agua.

Limpieza
Utilice únicamente detergentes suaves, no 
abrasivos. 

Reclamación
Póngase en contacto con su artesano espe-
cializado.

Montaje y reparaciones
Encargue los trabajos de montaje y de re-
paración únicamente a artesanos especiali-
zados a fin de no perder sus derechos de 
garantía. 

►

►

–
–
–

►

►

►

Hang de radiator met de schroeven in de 
opnamen. Let er daarbij op dat de radiator 
vast klikt.
Druk de beide afdekkapjes op en schuif 
deze naar achteren.
Druk de muursteunclips op beide afstand-
houders.
Dek de radiator volledig af met de bescher-
mende verpakking. 

Elektrische aansluiting
Laat onderstaande werkzaamheden uit-
voeren door een elektrotechnisch vakman 
(conform aparte handleidingen):

Aansluiting van de elektro-set   
Aansluiting van het verwarmingsele-
ment op de elektro-set

Inbedrijfname
Verwijder de volledige beschermende ver-
pakking tijdens de eindschoonmaak of voor 
inbedrijfname. 

►

►

►

►

►

–
–

►
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Eliminación de desechos
Elimine los radiadores inservibles y los acce-
sorios a través del sistema de reciclaje o de 
la forma prescrita. Observe las prescripcio-
nes locales. 
Elimine el líquido portador del calor según 
las disposiciones oficiales a través de una 
empresa especializada en eliminación de 
residuos (clave de desechos N° 160115).

ES – Instrucciones de montaje
El radiador deberá ser montado únicamente 
por un artesano especializado.
Los siguientes trabajos deben ser realizados 
sólo por un electricista competente según 
BGV A3:

Conexión del kit eléctrico 
Conexión de la varilla de calefacción al kit 
eléctrico 

A raíz de su preparación técnica, conocimien-
tos y experiencias prácticas, así como su co-
nocimiento respecto a las prescripciones per-
tinentes, un electricista especializado está en 
condiciones de poder juzgar los trabajos encar-
gados, y reconocer los posibles peligros.

Indicaciones de seguridad
Leer del todo estas instrucciones antes del 
montaje. 
Después del montaje, entregar el manual 
de instrucciones al consumidor final.
Observar las indicaciones de seguridad en la 
instrucción separada del kit eléctrico.

 PELIGRO

¡Peligro de muerte!
Comprobar la posición de las líneas de ali-
mentación (corriente, gas, agua).
No perforar las líneas.

►

►

 ADVERTENCIA

¡Riesgo de lesiones! 
Observar el peso del radiador (ver página 31).
A partir de 25 kg, trabajar con aparato de 
levantamiento o con varios ayudantes. 

►
►

►

►

•
•

►

►

►

 ADVERTENCIA

¡Daños personales y materiales!
Comprobar la capacidad portante del sue-
lo. Observar el peso del radiador (ver pági-
na 31) y las posibles cargas suplementarias. 
Comprobar la idoneidad del material de 
fijación y adaptarlo a la situación arqui-
tectónica. 
Tener en cuenta los requisitos aparte, p.ej. 
edificio público (escuelas, o semejantes).

►

►

►

Condiciones de aplicación
Al elegir el lugar de instalación tener en 
cuenta que en recintos húmedos (cuartos 
de baño, etc.) los aparatos eléctricos deben 
instalarse sólo en determinadas áreas. Ob-
servar las correspondientes prescripciones 
localmente vigentes.
No conectar el radiador al sistema de cale-
facción central. 
Utilizar la varilla de calefacción únicamente 
con la tensión permitida (ver placa indica-
dora del tipo). 
Observar los límites de aplicación en sitios 
húmedos según normativas locales. 
Almacenar y transportar el radiador única-
mente en el embalaje protector.
Observar las distancias mínimas entre el 
radiador y las partes circundantes para la 
circulación de aire: 50 mm.

Reclamación 
Dirigirse al fabricante. 

Eliminación de desechos
Llevar el embalaje y las partes no necesarias al 
reciclaje o a la eliminación de desechos regla-
mentaria. Observar las prescripciones locales. 

Características técnicas 
Conexión eléctrica:

varilla de calefacción montada a la dere-
cha o izquierda en el radiador
conexión a través del kit eléctrico

Presión de prueba: 7,8 bares
Relleno: Líquido portador del calor no infla-
mable, no tóxico
Modo de operación: Funcionamiento con 
corriente eléctrica, de forma independien-
te de la calefacción por agua caliente, con 
regulación a través de un kit eléctrico 

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

•
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Montaje 
Colocar el radiador con la varilla de calefacción 
montada teniendo cuidado de no doblar o es-
tropear el cable. 
Actividades preparativas (ver Fig. 1–5)

Asegurarse que a la distancia de alcance del 
cable haya una caja de enchufe (230 V, con 
cortacircuito 16 A) debidamente instalada. 
Comprobar el material de entrega en cuan-
to a integridad y daños. 
Preparar las herramientas que hagan falta.
Quitar el embalaje protector solamente de 
los puntos de fijación y conexión para el 
montaje. 
Enroscar los tornillos de fijación largos en 
los manguitos superiores y apretarlos.
Enroscar los tornillos de fijación cortos en 
los manguitos inferiores y apretarlos.
Dado el caso montar los accesorios enviados 
en el volumen de suministro, p.ej. toallero 
(ver instrucción separada).

Montar las fijaciones superiores (ver Fig. 6–9)
Trazar los puntos de taladro (ver Fig. A).
Taladrar los agujeros y colocar tacos.
Desenroscar en los soportes de pared los 
tornillos de seguridad y sacar los soportes. 
Atornillar el soporte de pared con tornillos 
de hexágono interior. Prestar aquí atención 
a la posición del taladro. 
Aplicar soportes al soporte de pared. Prestar 
aquí atención a la posición de los orificios.
Atornillar a mano los soportes con los tor-
nillos de seguridad. De esta manera los so-
portes podrán todavía desplazarse para la 
alineación.

Montar los distanciadores inferiores (ver 
Fig. 10–11) 

Acortar con una cuchilla los dos pernos en 
la segunda marca a la medida de 49 mm. 
Montar los dos distanciadores en el radiador.

Colgar y alinear el radiador (ver Fig. 12–15) 
Colgar el radiador en los soportes mediante 
los tornillos. Prestar atención al encaje co-
rrecto del radiador.
Para alinear lateralmente el radiador: Des-
plazar los soportes.
Para ajustar la distancia a la pared: Sacar o 
introducir apretando los soportes.
Para ajustar la altura: Girar el tornillo de 
regulación en el soporte.

►

►

►
►

►

►

►

►
►
►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

Montar los distanciadores inferiores y fijar el 
radiador (ver Fig. 16–27) 

Desenroscar los distanciadores inferiores 
hasta que descansen en la pared y el radia-
dor quede justo colgado.
Apretar los tornillos de seguridad superiores.
Marcar los agujeros de montaje para los 
distanciadores.
Empujar el puente de seguridad hacia atrás 
y desenganchar el radiador. Colocar el ra-
diador con la varilla de calefacción monta-
da teniendo cuidado de no doblar o estro-
pear el cable. 
Taladrar los agujeros en las marcas inferio-
res y colocar tacos.
Desmontar los dos distanciadores.
Atornillar los dos pernos.
Colgar el radiador en los soportes mediante 
los tornillos. Prestar atención al encaje co-
rrecto del radiador.
Empujar las dos caperuzas de protección y 
deslizarlas hacia atrás.
Empujar los dos distanciadores en los clips 
de soporte mural.
Tapar totalmente el radiador con el emba-
laje protector. 

Conexión eléctrica
Encargar los siguientes trabajos a un elec-
tricista competente (según instrucciones 
aparte):

Conexión del kit eléctrico 
Conexión de la varilla de calefacción al 
kit eléctrico

Puesta en servicio
Quitar embalaje protector completo para la 
limpieza final o antes de la puesta en servicio. 

►

►
►

►

►
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EL – Οδηγίες χρήσης
Επιτρεπτή χρήση
Το θερμαντικό σώμα επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιείται 
μόνο για θέρμανση εσωτερικών χώρων και για στέ-
γνωμα υφασμάτων και θερμοανθεκτικών υλικών.
Κάθε άλλη χρήση δεν είναι ενδεδειγμένη και συνε-
πώς δεν επιτρέπεται.
Εσφαλμένη χρήση
Το θερμαντικό σώμα δεν είναι κατάλληλο για κάθι-
σμα, ως βοήθημα σκαρφαλώματος ή ανάβασης.

Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
 ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ

Κίνδυνος θανάτου!
Σε περίπτωση φωτιάς η κατάσβεση δεν πρέπει 
να γίνεται με νερό.
Χρησιμοποιήστε πυροσβεστήρες με διοξείδιο 
του άνθρακα, αφρό, πούδρα ή άμμο.

►

►

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Κίνδυνος εγκαύματος!
Η επιφάνεια του θερμαντικού σώματος μπορεί να 
θερμανθεί έως τους 110 °C (230 °F). 

Απαιτείται προσοχή κατά το άγγιγμα του θερ-
μαντικού σώματος.

►

Το θερμαντικό σώμα δεν πρέπει να λειτουργεί με 
καλώδιο σύνδεσης που έχει υποστεί ζημιά. 
Σε περίπτωση εκροής του υγρού: 

Συγκεντρώστε το υγρό σε ένα δοχείο.
Ενημερώστε τον ειδικευμένο τεχνικό σας.
Το υγρό που έχει εκρεύσει δεν πρέπει να αντι-
καθίσταται με νερό.

Καθαρισμός
Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο ήπια και απαλά μέσα κα-
θαρισμού. 

Παράπονα
Απευθυνθείτε στον ειδικευμένο τεχνικό σας.

Συναρμολόγηση και επισκευές
Η συναρμολόγηση και οι επισκευές πρέπει να 
διενεργούνται μόνο από ειδικευμένο τεχνικό, για 
να μην διαγραφούν τα δικαιώματά σας για αξιώ-
σεις εγγύησης. 

Απόσυρση
Παραδώστε τα χρησιμοποιημένα θερμαντικά 
σώματα με τα αξεσουάρ τους για ανακύκλωση 
ή φροντίστε για τη σωστή απόσυρσή τους. Προ-
σέξτε τις τοπικές διατάξεις. 

►

►
–
–
–
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►

►

►

►
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Η απόσυρση του υγρού πρέπει να γίνεται σύμφω-
να με τις διοικητικές διατάξεις μέσω ενός εγκε-
κριμένου οργανισμού απόσυρσης (αρ. κωδικού 
απορρίμματος 160115).

EL – Οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης
Το θερμαντικό σώμα επιτρέπεται να συναρμολογεί-
ται μόνο από ειδικευμένο τεχνικό.
Οι ακόλουθες ενέργειες επιτρέπεται να διενεργού-
νται μόνο από ηλεκτρολόγο σύμφωνα με το BGV A3:

Σύνδεση του ηλεκτρικού σετ 
Σύνδεση της θερμαινόμενης ράβδου στο ηλε-
κτρικό σετ 

Λόγω της ειδικής εκπαίδευσης, των γνώσεων και της 
εμπειρίας του, καθώς και των γνώσεών του σχετικά 
με τις ισχύουσες διατάξεις, ο ηλεκτρολόγος μπορεί 
να αξιολογήσει τις ανατιθέμενες εργασίες και να ανα-
γνωρίσει τους πιθανούς κινδύνους.

Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
Πριν τη συναρμολόγηση διαβάστε προσεκτικά 
αυτές τις οδηγίες. 
Μετά τη συναρμολόγηση παραδώστε τις οδηγί-
ες στον τελικό καταναλωτή.
Προσέξτε τις υποδείξεις ασφαλείας στις χωριστές 
οδηγίες του ηλεκτρικού σετ.

 ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ

Κίνδυνος θανάτου!
Ελέγξτε τη θέση των αγωγών παροχής (ρεύμα, 
αέριο, νερό).
Μην τρυπάτε τους αγωγούς.

►

►

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού! 
Προσέξτε το βάρος του θερμαντικού σώματος 
(βλ. σελίδα 31).
Από 25 kg και άνω εργαστείτε με διάταξη ανύ-
ψωσης ή με περισσότερα άτομα. 

►

►

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Σωματικές βλάβες και υλικές ζημιές!
Ελέγξτε τη φέρουσα αντοχή της βάσης. Προ-
σέξτε το βάρος του θερμαντικού σώματος (βλ. 
σελίδα 31) και τα ενδεχόμενα πρόσθετα φορτία. 
Ελέγξτε την καταλληλότητα του υλικού στερέ-
ωσης και προσαρμόστε το στην κατασκευα-
στική περίσταση. 
Προσέξτε τις ιδιαίτερες απαιτήσεις, π.χ. για 
δημόσια κτίρια (σχολεία, κλπ.).

►

►

►

►

•
•

►

►

►

Προϋποθέσεις χρήσης
Κατά την επιλογή του σημείου εγκατάστασης 
προσέξτε ότι σε δωμάτια με μπανιέρες και ντους 
οι ηλεκτρικές συσκευές επιτρέπεται να τοποθε-
τούνται μόνο σε συγκεκριμένες περιοχές. Προ-
σέξτε τις σχετικές τοπικές διατάξεις.
Μην συνδέετε το θερμαντικό σώμα στο σύστημα 
θέρμανσης. 
Η θερμαινόμενη ράβδος πρέπει να λειτουργεί 
μόνο με την επιτρεπτή τάση (βλ. πινακίδα τύπου). 
Προσέξτε τα όρια χρήσης σε χώρους με υγρασία 
σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές διατάξεις. 
Η αποθήκευση και η μεταφορά του θερμαντικού 
σώματος πρέπει να γίνεται μόνο με την προστα-
τευτική συσκευασία.
Προσέξτε τις ελάχιστες αποστάσεις ανάμεσα στο 
θερμαντικό σώμα και τα γειτονικά τμήματα για 
την κυκλοφορία αέρα: 50 mm.

Παράπονα 
Απευθυνθείτε στον προμηθευτή. 

Απόσυρση
Παραδώστε τη συσκευασία και τα μη αναγκαία τμή-
ματα για ανακύκλωση ή φροντίστε για τη σωστή 
απόσυρσή τους. Προσέξτε τις τοπικές διατάξεις. 

Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά 
Ηλεκτρική σύνδεση:

Θερμαινόμενη ράβδος συναρμολογημένη 
κάτω δεξιά ή αριστερά στο θερμαντικό σώμα
Σύνδεση μέσω ηλεκτρικού σετ

Πίεση ελέγχου: 7,8 bar
Πλήρωση: Μη εύφλεκτο, ατοξικό υγρό
Είδος λειτουργίας: Ηλεκτρική λειτουργία, 
ανεξάρτητα από το σύστημα θέρμανσης, με 
ρύθμιση μέσω ηλεκτρικού σετ 

Συναρμολόγηση 
Τοποθετήστε το θερμαντικό σώμα με τη συναρμολο-
γημένη θερμαινόμενη ράβδο με τέτοιο τρόπο, ώστε 
να μην τσακίσει ή υποστεί βλάβη το καλώδιο. 
Προπαρασκευαστικές ενέργειες (βλ. Εικ. 1–5)

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι στην εμβέλεια του καλωδίου 
υπάρχει μία εγκατεστημένη, σύμφωνα με τις δια-
τάξεις, πρίζα συσκευής (230 V, ασφάλεια 16 A). 
Ελέγξτε το περιεχόμενο της συσκευασίας ως 
προς την πληρότητα και για ζημιές. 
Φροντίστε να είναι διαθέσιμο το απαιτούμενο 
εργαλείο.
Για τη συναρμολόγηση αφαιρέστε την προστα-
τευτική συσκευασία μόνο από τα σημεία στερέ-
ωσης και σύνδεσης. 

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►
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Βιδώστε και σφίξτε τις μακριές βίδες στερέωσης 
στις άνω μούφες.
Βιδώστε και σφίξτε τις κοντές βίδες στερέωσης 
στις κάτω μούφες.
Συναρμολογήστε τα αξεσουάρ που ενδεχομένως 
υπάρχουν στο περιεχόμενο της συσκευασίας, π.χ. 
ράβδος πετσέτας χεριών (βλ. χωριστές οδηγίες).

Συναρμολόγηση άνω στερεώσεων (βλ. Εικ. 6–9)
Ποντάρετε τα σημεία διάτρησης (βλ. Εικ. A).
Τρυπήστε τις οπές και τοποθετήστε τα ούπατ.
Ξεβιδώστε τις βίδες ασφαλείας στα έδρανα 
τοίχου και τραβήξτε προς τα έξω τις υποδοχές. 
Βιδώστε το έδρανο τοίχου με βίδες εσωτερικού 
εξαγώνου. Προσέξτε σε αυτή την περίπτωση τη 
θέση της οπής. 
Τοποθετήστε τις υποδοχές στο έδρανο τοίχου. 
Εδώ προσέξτε τη θέση των ανοιγμάτων.
Βιδώστε μόνο με το χέρι τις υποδοχές με βίδες 
ασφαλείας. Με αυτό τον τρόπο, οι υποδοχές μπο-
ρούν να μετακινηθούν για ευθυγράμμιση.

Προσυναρμολόγηση κάτω αποστατών (βλ. 
Εικ. 10–11) 

Με ένα μαχαίρι μειώστε το μήκος των δύο μπουλο-
νιών στη δεύτερη σήμανση σε διάσταση 49 mm. 
Συναρμολογήστε και τους δύο αποστάτες στο 
θερμαντικό σώμα.

Ανάρτηση και ευθυγράμμιση του θερμαντικού 
σώματος (βλ. Εικ. 12–15) 

Κρεμάστε το θερμαντικό σώμα πάνω από τις βί-
δες στις υποδοχές. Εδώ θα πρέπει να προσέξετε 
να αγκιστρώσει το θερμαντικό σώμα.
Για να ευθυγραμμίσετε πλευρικά το θερμαντικό 
σώμα: Μετατοπίστε τις υποδοχές.
Για να ρυθμίσετε την απόσταση του τοίχου: Τρα-
βήξτε προς τα έξω ή πιέστε προς τα μέσα τις 
υποδοχές.
Για να ρυθμίσετε το ύψος: Περιστρέψτε τη βίδα 
ρύθμισης στην υποδοχή.

Συναρμολόγηση κάτω αποστατών και στερέωση 
θερμαντικού σώματος (βλ. Εικ. 16–27) 

Ξεβιδώστε τους κάτω αποστάτες μέχρι να ακου-
μπούν στον τοίχο και το θερμαντικό σώμα να 
κρέμεται ευθεία.
Σφίξτε καλά τις άνω βίδες ασφαλείας.
Επισημάνετε τις κάτω οπές διάτρησης για τους 
αποστάτες.
Πιέστε προς τα πίσω το άγκιστρο ασφαλείας και 
ξεκρεμάστε το θερμαντικό σώμα. Τοποθετήστε 
το θερμαντικό σώμα με τη συναρμολογημένη 
θερμαινόμενη ράβδο με τέτοιο τρόπο, ώστε 
να μην τσακίσει ή υποστεί βλάβη το καλώδιο. 
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Τρυπήστε τις οπές στις κάτω σημάνσεις και τοπο-
θετήστε τα ούπατ.
Αποσυναρμολογήστε και τους δύο αποστάτες.
Βιδώστε και τα δύο μπουλόνια.
Κρεμάστε το θερμαντικό σώμα πάνω από τις βί-
δες στις υποδοχές. Εδώ θα πρέπει να προσέξετε 
να αγκιστρώσει το θερμαντικό σώμα.
Πιέστε τα δύο καπάκια και μετατοπίστε τα προς 
τα πίσω.
Πιέστε τα κλιπ στήριξης τοίχου στους δύο αποστάτες.
Καλύψτε εντελώς το θερμαντικό σώμα με την 
προστατευτική συσκευασία. 

Ηλεκτρική σύνδεση
Αναθέστε τις ακόλουθες ενέργειες σε έναν ηλε-
κτρολόγο (σύμφωνα με τις χωριστές οδηγίες):

Σύνδεση του ηλεκτρικού σετ   
Σύνδεση της θερμαινόμενης ράβδου στο ηλε-
κτρικό σετ

Έναρξη λειτουργίας
Αφαιρέστε πλήρως την προστατευτική συσκευ-
ασία για τον τελικό καθαρισμό ή πριν από την 
έναρξη λειτουργίας.

►
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BT  
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L  
[mm]

L/2  
[mm]

H  
[mm]

G  
[kg]

776 508 35 250 125 592 9,2

1151 508 35 250 125 967 13,3

1151 758 35 500 250 967 19,7

1526 508 35 250 125 1342 17,6

1526 758 35 500 250 1342 26,0

1901 508 35 250 125 1717 21,9

1901 758 35 500 250 1717 32,3

Rückansicht • View from the rear • Vue arrière • Vista posteriore 
 • • Achteraanzicht • Vista de atrás  

 •  • Πίσω όψη • 

G Gewicht (befüllt) • Weight (filled) • Poids (rempli) • Peso (pieno) • 
 •  • Gewicht (gevuld) • Peso (lleno) • • 

• Βάρος (γεμάτο) • 
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